JANARDHAN RAO DESHMUKH & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Office 304, Lumbini Apts., D.K. Road, Ameerpet, Hyderabad - 500 016

Phones ' Off : 2373 6293, E - mail * lrao46@yahoo.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To
The Members of
SWAMY VIVEKANANDA EDUCATIONAL TRUST

Hyderabad
1.Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the attached Financial Statement of which comprise the SWAMY
VIVEKANANDA EDUCATIONAL TRUST Balance sheet as at March 31,2019 and the
statement of Income & Expenditure Account, Receipt & Payments Account for the
year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other
explanatory information.

2.Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements :-Management of the Institute
is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements. This responsibility includes the
design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and
presentation of Financial Statement and the Statements that are free from material
misstatements, whether due to fraud or error.

3. Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the said Financial Statements and Statements
based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards ,on auditing
issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those standards require that we
comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the Financial Statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in Financial Statements and the statements annexed thereto. The procedures
selected depend upon our judgment, including the assessment of risks of material misstatement
of the Financial Statements and the statements , whether due to fraud or error. In making those
risk assessments, the auditor consider internal control relevant to the Institution’s preparation
and fair presentation of the Financial Statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the
management as well as evaluating the overall presentation of Financial Statements .




We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinion.

4.Opinion: In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us, the financial statements give a true and fair view.

1.In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the SWAMY VIVEKANANDA
EDUCATIONAL TRUST, as at 31.03.2019.

AND
2. Inthe case of the Income and Expenditure Account, Surplus for year ended on that
date.
5.0ther Matters:Further to our opinion, we report that:

a) We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Institution, so far appears from our examination of such books.

c) The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure & Receipts & Payments Account dealt
with by this report, are in agreement with the books of accounts.

PLACE:HYDERABAD. For Janardhan Rao Deshmukh & Co
DATE :29.06.2019. Chartered Accountant '

——
(L.JANARDHAN RAO)
Proprietor
M.No:018474




| INDIAN INCOME TAX RETURN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
[Where the data of the Return of Income in Form ITR-1 (SAHAJ), ITR-2, ITR-3,
ITR-4 , ITR-5, ITR-6,ITR-7 filed and verified electronically]
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FORM NO. 1088
| See rule 16CC)
Audit report under section 10(23C) of the Income-tax Act, 1961, in the case of any fund or trust or
institution or any university or other educational institution or any hospital or other medical institution
referred to in sub-clause (iv) or sub-clause (v) or sub-clause (vi) or sub-clause (via) ol section 10(23C),

(i} 1 have examined the Balance Sheet as at 31/03/2019 and the Income and Expenditure or Profit and Loss Account Tor the year
ended on that date attached herewith of SWAMY VIVEKANANDA EDUCATIONAL TRUST . AAFTS0325H (name and PAN
ol fund or trust or institution or any university or other educational institution or any hospital or other medical institution),
(i1} 1 eertify that the Balance Sheet and the Income and Expenditure Account or Profit and Loss Account are in agreement with
the books of account maintained by the head office at 17-1-388/69/P, LAXMI NAGAR COLONY and NIL. branches.
(iii) Subjeet to comments below
(a) 1 have obtained all the information and explanations which 1o the best of my knowledpe and beliel were necessary lor
the purpose of the audit.
(hy In my opinion. proper books ol account have been kept by the head ofTice and branches ol the above-named Tund. or
trust. or institution or any university or other educational mstitution o any hospital or other medical institution sa G s
appears lrom my examination ol the books ol account,
(¢) In my opinion and o the best ol my information and according to the information given to me . the said accounts read
with notes thereon. il any. give a true and Fair view -
(1) In the case ol the Balance Sheet. ol the state ol alTairs of the above-named Tund. or trust. or instituiion orany university
or other educational institution or any hospital or other medical institution as at 31032019 and
(23 In the case of Income and Expenditure Account or Profit and Loss Account. surplus or deficit or prolit or loss for
the vear ended on that date.
Ihe preseribed particulars are annexed herewith:

Place HYDERABAD . NG
Date 29/06/2019 e e
Name ol DIAN RAO
Membership NO\ / 018474
FRN (Firm cherallfm N mber) 00039798
Address 7-1 B, 304, LUMBINI APARTM
ENTS, DK ROAD, AMEERPET, 11
YDERABAD-S00016 TELANGANA
Comments
ML Ci ’\ L. JANARDHAN RAO

ANNEXURE roprietor M.No: 13474

Statement of particulars Fol I'C-"d" > Dasiinulih & Co.
PART A Chartersd Accountants
GENERAL

1

1| Name of the fund or trust or institution or any university TSWAMY VIVERANANDA EDUCATIONAL 'l']{[-'$'l' |

or ather educational institution or any hospital or other :
medical institution,
5 | Address I
| Flav Door/ Block No. 17-1-388/P/69/1 -
|| Name of premises/ Building/ Village o
| Roud/ Street /Post Office )
~Arew Locality LAXMINAGAR COLONY ]
| Town/ City / District HYDERABAD o
[ Sae ANDHRA PRADESIT o
| PinCode - 'anmm ' o t
3 | Permanent Account Number
1| Assessment Year 019-20 T [
[ < | Sub-clause of seetion 10(23C) under which the fund or | (vi) o o

trust or institution or any university or other educational
mstitution or any hospital or other medical institution is
seeking exemption,

o. | Number and date of notification/approval of the Tund or trust or institution or any university or other educational
institution or any hospital or other medical institution.

Number of notilication fapproval Date ol nnl|t|ull|nnf.|ppumll
FNOCC [_!( 'LI_I'.!_Z]!ZN 1200809 2009-02-13




APPLICATION OF INCOME FOR CHARITABLE OR RELIGIOUS OR EDUCATIONAL OR PHILANTHROPIC PU RPOSES

7.

PART B -

Nature of charitable/ religious/ educational/ philanthropic

section |1 (){ C)I

activity [as referred o in sub-clauses (iv).(v).(vi) or (via) ol

EDUCATIONAL

Total income of the previous year ol the fund or trust or

208949102

institution or any university or other educational institution
or any hospital or other medical |mt|tu1mn{ T)

o | Amount of income of the previous year applied during the
vear wholly and exclusively to the objeets Tor which itis
established ()

Amount ol income ol the previous year aceumulated for
application. wholly and exclusively. w the objects lor
which it is established, 1o the extent it does not exceed 15%

361325739

10, 37423363

ol income ol that year. ( 3)
Amount of income. exeeeding 15% ol income of the vaar. | 0
| accumulated in accordance with clause G ol the third
proviso woseetion 10(23C). (0 2)
12 0 T Whether. during the previous year.any part of the
' income. not exeeeding 13% ol income accumulated in
any carlier vear. was applicd for purposes other than to
the objects Tor which it is established or has ceased 1o
be accumulated for application thereto?
I the answer o (a) above is 'yes'. then give details ol
income so applied or ceased to be so accumulated
Whether. during the previous year. any part of the
income of any carlier year exceeding 15% of the
income. that was accumulated in accordance with
clause (a) ol the third proviso to section 10(23C) in
that year, was applied for purposes other than t the
objects for which it is established or has ceased 1o be

No

b)

E_‘ll No

L |

accumulated lor application thereto?

117 the answer o (a) above then g

| income so applied or ceased 1o be so accumulated

“Whether. during the previous year, any part of the

income ol any earlier year exceeding 153% ol the

[ income. that was accumulated in accordance with

! cliuse (a) of the third proviso W seetion 100230 in

that aear. was not utilised Tor purposes for which it was

accumulated during the period for which it was 1o be

L aceumulated?

11 the answer o (a) above then gi_\'_c-déﬁ'ﬁ L
thereol. together with amount of income not so utilised.

is s ¢ details of

No

is "ves'.

b)

PART C -
OTHER INFORMATION
No

“Whether any lunds. other than the assets or voluntary
contributions referred o in elause (h) of the third
proviso o section 10(23C), were invested or deposited
Tor any period during the previous year. otherwise than

‘ in the Torms and modes specilied in sub-section (3) off

7y

| section 11,
thj]
i ru,lulmn Lo any income humb profits and pnn«. ol bus

()

whether the business was incidental to the attainment
ol the objectives ol the fund or trust or institation or

| aniversin or other educational institution or hospital or
other medical institution?

whether separate books ol account were maintained in
respect ol such business?

i the answer (o (a) and/or (b) above is o' then state | i L ' ' 0

~the amount ol such income. ( ¥)

“whether during the previous year, any part ol the
accumulated income was paid or credited Lo any trust
or institution registered under section 12AA or to any
fund or trust or institution or any university or other
cducational institution or any hospital or other medical

NU




18 a) |

by

19, (a)

oy

(b)|

Whether any voluntary contribution. other than

il"the answer (o (a) above is 'ves'. then give details

institution referred 1o in sub-clause (iv) or sub-clause
(v} or sub-clause (vi) or sub-clause (via) of clause (23C)
af section 107

thereol. together with the amount of income so paid or
credited.

voluntary contribution in cash or voluntary contribution
ol the nature referred o in elause (b) ol the third
provise o section TOE23C) was held during the
previous vear. otherwise than inany ol the forms or
mades specilied in sub-section (3) ol section 11 after
the expiry ol one vear from the end ol the preyvious vear
in which such voluntary contribution was reccived?

thereol. including the amount of such voluntary
contribution.

whether any anonymous donation referred 1o in seetion

115 BBC was received during the year? (See notes 2
&3)

No

il the answer 1o (a) above is 'yves'. then state the amount

ol such anonymous donation. ( ¥)

Place
Date

HYDERABAD
29/06/2019 _-

Name

i

Membership No, =,

NARDI ITT-E(/—\

018474

FRN (Firm Registration Number) 00059795

Address

[Revision/Original

Form Filing Details

T-1-65/B, 304, LUMBINI APARTM
ENTS, D.R.ROAD, AMEERPET, 1
YDERABAD-S00016 TELANGANA

~ [original

CA. L. JANARDHAN RAC
Propristor M.MNo: 1874
Far anardhamac Dashnnih & Co.
Chartered Accountanis
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Jame Of The Assesse

|
Swami Vivekananda Educational Trust

H.No 17-1-388/P69/1, Laxmi Nagar Colony

vddress
Saidabad, Hyderabad-500059
itatus Trust

vccounting Year Ending

31-03-2019

\ssessment Year 2019-20 o o
'AN No AAFTS0525H
'ANGE Exemptions Circiz 1(1), Hyderabad

COMPUTATION OF TOTAL INCOME

iross Receipts

wceme as per [ncome & Expenditure A/C

‘otal of Income 298949102
‘otal Amount/Applied for Charitable Purpose

‘otal Expenditure as Per Income & Expenditure A/c - 247120182

\mount Spent on Addition to Fixed Asset 14405557 261525739
urpius | ~ d __3_»_';'4233 63
ess (Exemnption 15% of' Accumuiation is set apart ! I 44342365
‘axable Income Nil
ax Liability Nil
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. SWAMY VIVEKANANDA EDUCATIONAL TRUST

SAIDABAD, HYDERABAD

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31.03.2019

Place : Hyderabad
Date :29/6/2019

1007 ¢

fister M.No TG

-d Accountaints

EXPENDITURE AMOUNT

To Advertisement Charges 764897
To AICTE,NAAC& NBA Fee 672197
To Audit Fee 129800
To Bank charges 580509
To College Functions 47769
To Examination Expenditure 10488894
To Electricity Charges 1961121
To Faculty Development Expenses 879624
To Faculty and Student Incentives 1909451
To GramPanchayat Tax 663888
To Gardening Maintenance 1290126
To Govt. Minor Project Prog 2763453
To Health Centre Expenses 184850
To Hostel Maintenance 12377010
To Honorirum Paid to Distinguish facul 417016
To Insurance for Buildings 104064
To Interest to Bank 17204308
To Internet Charges 430798
To Library Maintenance Expenses 918204
To Lab Maintenance 1517386
To Maintenance 7543408
To Miscellaneous Expenses 1625134
To Printing & Stationery 1531236
To Postage 5826
To Professional Tax 10000
To Research and Development 953177
* To Salaries 134616305
To Social & Charities 615016
To Software Maintenance 436246
To Sports & Games 243231
To Staff Wellfare 290311
To Security Charges 2071206
To Student Enrichment Program Exp 8077268
To Telephone Charges 96255
To Travelling & Conveyance 3499606
To University & Affiliation fee 8859574
To Vehicle & Bus Maintenance 21341018
Total of Expenses 247120182
To Depreciation 26896540
To Excess of income over Expenditure 24932380
298949102

: JANARDHAN RAO

o Dashiminidh &

INCOME AMOUNT
By Admission Fee 9099000
By Bus Fee 21460000
By Examination Fee 10929311
By Fee Collection 225197700
By Grant in aid from Govt and UGC Prg 2751637
By Hostel fee 13800000
By Interest from Bank 126654
By JNTU Recognition Fee 14194500
By Miscellaneous Income 1030300
By Rent from Canteen 360000
298949102

For Swamy Vivekananda Educational Trust

Chairman
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SWAMY VIVEKANANDA EDUCATIONAL TRUST

SAIDABAD, HYDERABAD

Al

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31.03.2019

RECEIPTS
TO Opening Balance
Bank Balance
Cash in Hand
To Loans
Secured Loans
To Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable to students
To Current Assets
Receivable from External ag
Tution fee Receivable
To Direct Income
Admission fee
Bus fee
Exam fee
Fee Collection
Hostel fee
JNTU Recognition Fee
Rent from canteen
External Govt and Minor Project Grant
Interest Income
Misc. Income
To Direct Expenses
Electricity charges
Studet Training Prog
Vehicle Maintenance

To Closing Bank OD

AMOUNT

23627911
2045979

20000000
994400

319102
55912000

9099000
20044374
11604311

136350700
13800000
14194500

360000
1598265
126654
994319

189444

76883
89500

50525255

PAYMENTS

BY Opening Balance
Bank OD

BY Loans

Secured Loans

By Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable to students
Provision for expenses
Provision for suppliers
BY Fixed Assets

Air conditioners
Buildings

Furniture and Fixtures
Generator

Library books

Hostel Equipment
Office Euipment

Lab Equipment

By Direct Expenses
Advertisement Charges
Bank Charges and Other Exp
College Functions
Electriciey charges
Faculty incentives
Gardening charges

Gram panchayat Taxes
Health centre expenses
Insurance Building
Interest to Bank

Internet charges

Postage

Printing and Stationery
Misl. Expenses
Professional Tax
Research and dev Expenses
Security charges

Social charities

Software Maintenance
Sports and Games

Staff Welfare

Student Incentives
Telephone charges
Trainning and Placement
AICTE and Other fee
University and other charges

AMOUNT

50947727

31855670

823700
147856960
3141793

1178312
6799982
1256380
1050000

180905
1406663

187840
1606910

751514
470090
47769
2150565
926659
1279626
663888
184850
104064
4939526
= 300406
5826
1531236
1625134
10000
953177
2039246
615016
436246
243231
290311
982792
96255
153607
672197
8859574



SWAMY VIVEKANANDA EDUCATIONAL TRUST

SAIDABAD, HYDERABAD

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31.03.2019

RECEIPTS

A

For Janes

AMOUNT

361952597

PAYMENTS
Examination Expenditure
External, Govt and Minor Proj
Faculty development Expenses
Honororium paid to faculty
Hostel Expenses
Lab Maintenance
Library Maintenance Expenses
Maintenance
Student Enrichment prog
Travelling and Transportation
Vehicle maintenance
By Closing Balance
Bank accounts
cash in hand

AMOUNT

10488634
2763453
879624
415316
12315785
793171
918204
7275116
7450699
3499606
11068311

21391900
4067131

361952597

For Swamy Vivekananda Educational Trust

™. Q\.@u\ﬁmmm
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0 J L. JANARDHANRAD (0 |
Fraprietor M.No: 18474
arae Desinmuhh & Co.
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Chairman

Secreta



